## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2958507

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VBOX, INC.	07/16/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CEDAR POINT CAPITAL, LLC
Street Address:	4460W 77TH STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 375
City:	EDINA
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55435

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7604005
Patent Number:	8020553
Patent Number:	7121276
Patent Number:	7954490
Patent Number:	7431032
Patent Number:	7766010
Patent Number:	7171963
Patent Number:	7866315
Patent Number:	7604004
Patent Number:	8394178
Patent Number:	8597408
Application Number:	12839992
Application Number:	12839997
Application Number:	12839979
Application Number:	13651876
Application Number:	13795977
Application Number:	13761394
Application Number:	14068077

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**PATENT** 

502911909 REEL: 033431 FRAME: 0683

**Fax Number:** (612)632-4444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (612) 632-3375

Email: trademark@gpmlaw.com
Correspondent Name: LORI L. WIESE-PARKS

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2906

Address Line 4: MINNEPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0906

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CYNTHIA HEFFERAN, PARALEGAL

**SIGNATURE:** /Cynthia Hefferan/

**DATE SIGNED:** 07/29/2014

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT#page1.tif

source=SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT#page2.tif

source=SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT#page3.tif

source=SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT#page4.tif

source=SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT#page5.tif

#### SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Short Form Security Agreement (the "Agreement") is given by VBOX, INC., a Minnesota Corporation having a principal executive office at 2340 E County Road J White Bear Lake, MN 55110 (the "Company"), to CEDAR POINT CAPITAL, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, with offices at 4460W 77th St Suite 375 Edina, MN 55435 ("Collateral Agent") under that certain Secured Loan Agreement dated as of July 16, 2014, between the Company and Secured Party (the "Secured Loan Agreement").

#### RECITALS

- A. Collateral Agent is the collateral agent for certain lenders (the "Secured Party") who have agreed to lend the Company certain funds (the "Loan") under a series of Secured Promissory Notes issued pursuant to a secured loan agreement (the "Notes").
- B. Under the Secured Loan Agreement, the Company has agreed to pledge its intellectual property assets, among other collateral, to the Secured Party as security for their obligations under the Note.
- C. This Agreement is provided by the Company for purposes of recording such security interests against the Company's registrations with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Company hereby grants to the Secured Party, a security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to all of the collateral listed in the Secured Loan Agreement, including, without limitation, the patent applications, and trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule 1.3 (C) (V) attached hereto.
- 2. This Agreement is provided in connection with the Secured Loan Agreement, which Secured Loan Agreement remains in full force and effect.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank. Signatures on Following Page]

The parties have executed this Agreement effective as of July 16, 2014.

COMPANY:	COLLATERAL AGENT:
VBOX, INC.	CEDAR POINT CAPITAL, LLC
By: Thomas K. Rasmusson Its: President	By: Its:
STATE OF Minnesote)  COUNTY OF Weshington  The foregoing instrument was acknowled behalf of the company.  My Coom. Emines 12, 2015	dged before me this <u>Z) s</u> day of July, 2014, by of VBOX, INC., a Minnesota corporation, on Notary Public
STATE OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowled, the  Minnesota limited liability company, on bel	dged before me this day of July, 2014, by of CEDAR POINT CAPITAL, LLC, a half of the company.
	Notary Public

The parties have executed this Agreement effective as of July 16, 2014.

COMPANY:	COLLAIERAL AGENT:
VBOX, INC.	CEDAR POINT CAPITAL, LLC
By: Its:	By: Tould Colonies  Its: Colonies
STATE OF) COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknow	viedged before me this day of July, 2014, by of VBOX, INC., a Minnesota corporation, on
	Notary Public
STATE OF minnesota ) COUNTY OF Hernepn )	
The foregoing instrument was acknown the Minnesota limited liability company, on	vledged before me this <u>25</u> day of July, 2014, by of CEDAR POINT CAPITAL, LLC, a behalf of the company.
Stephanie Y. Panos NOTARY PUBLIC State Of Minnesota My Commission Expires 1-31-2015	Skephani Panos Notary Public

# SCHEDULE 1.3(C)(V) INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

The Company holds the following U.S. patents:

Patent No.	Title	Issue Date	Expiration Date
7,604,005	Absorbent Cartridge for Oxygen Concentrator	10/20/2009	5/23/2026
8,020,553	Ambulatory Oxygen Concentrator containing a three-phase vacuum separator process	9/20/2011	8/2/2025
7,121,276	Personal Oxygen Concentrator	10/17/2006	2/9/2025
7,954,490	Method of Providing Ambulatory Oxygen	6/7/2011	10/28/2025
7,431,032	Low Power Ambulatory Oxygen Concentrator	10/7/2008	11/11/2026
7,766,010	Method of Controlling the Rate of Oxygen Produced by an Oxygen Concentrator	8/3/2010	9/17/2025
7,171,963	Product Pump for an Oxygen Concentrator	2/6/2007	8/25/2025
7,866,315	Method and Apparatus for controlling the purity of Oxygen produced by Concentrator	10/20/2009	5/17/2026
7,604,004	Personal Oxygen Concentrator	10/20/2009	5/17/2026
8,394,178	Apparatus for Separating Oxygen from Ambient Air	3/12/2013	5/16/2031
8,597,408	Apparatus for Separating Oxygen from Ambient Air	12/3/2013	7/20/2030

The Company has the following U.S. patents pending:

Serial No.	Title	Filing Date	Comment
12/839,992	Gaseous Fluid Pump	7/20/2010	Response filed 4/16/2013
12/839,997	Method of Controlling Gaseous Fluid Pump	7/20/2010	Response filed 4/16/2013
12/839,979	Method of Separating and Distributing Oxygen	7/20/2010	Amendment filed 1/29/2013
13/651,876	Apparatus for Separating Oxygen from Ambient Air	10/15/2012	First Office action expected January 2015
13/795,977	Ambulatory Oxygen Concentrator	3/12/2013	First Office action expected March 2014
13/761,394	Apparatus for Separating Oxygen from Ambient Air	2/7/2013	First Office action expected April 2015
14/068,077	Apparatus for Separating Oxygen from Ambient Air	10/31/2013	

The Company has the following foreign patents pending:

Application No.	Title	Date	Country
PCT/US2010/042631	Apparatus separating Oxygen from Ambient Air	7/20/2010	PCT
PCT/US2010/042633	Gaseous Fluid Pump	7/20/2010	PCT
PCT/US2010/042640	Method for Controlling Gaseous Fluid Pump	7/20/2010	PCT
PCT/US2010/042636	Method for Separating and Distributing Oxygen	7/20/2010	PCT
06720453.7	Ambulatory Oxygen Concentrator Containing a Three Phase Vacuum Separation System	2/8/2006	EP
06720481.8	Method of Providing Ambulatory Oxygen	2/8/2006	EP
06720450.3	Low Power Ambulatory Oxygen Concentrator	2/8/2006	EP
06720470.1	Method and Apparatus for controlling purity of oxygen produced by an oxygen concentrator	2/8/2006	EP
10 802 789.7	Apparatus for Separating Oxygen from Ambient Air	2/16/2012	EP
10 802 790.5	Gaseous Fluid Pump	2/16/2012	EP
10 802 794.7	Method of Controlling Gaseous Fluid Pump	2/16/2012	EP
10 802 792.1	Method of Separating and Distributing Oxygen	2/16/2012	EP

The Company has also obtained a trademark on the TROOPER name.

PATENT REEL: 033431 FRAME: 0689

**RECORDED: 07/29/2014**